Company’s accumulated deficit by $1,092,021 due to the prior period adjustment from the Company’s offerings in
2007 and 2008 as of January 1, 2009. The restated balances at January 1, 2009 also include a reduction of additional
paid-in capital of $6,399,805, and an increase in warrant liabilities and the put feature on common stock liability of
$655,693 and $4,652,091, respectively. The restatement had no effect on the Company’s cash, loss from operations or
net cash used in operating activities for the year ended December 31, 2009. After reviewing the circumstances leading
up to the restatement, management believes that the errors were inadvertent and unintentional. In addition, following
the discovery of these errors, the Company began implementing procedures intending to strengthen its internal control
processes and prevent a recurrence of these errors.

The effects of the restatement on the Company’s balance sheet as of December 31, 2009 and statement of operations
and cash flows for the year then ended is as follows:

(All amounts in U.S. dollars)

BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2009
As

previously
reported

Effect of
Restatement As restated

Warrant liabilities - 3,099,476 3,099,476
Put feature on common stock - 97,713 97,713
Total liabilities 1,889,405 3,197,189 5,086,594
Additional paid-in capital 44,414,723 (7,773,540) 36,641,183
Accumulated deficit during the development stage (36,293,907) 4,576,351 (31,717,556)
Total stockholders’ equity 8,099,600 (3,197,189) 4,902,411

Edgar Filing: REXAHN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. - Form 10-K/A

45

F-9

Edgar Filing: REXAHN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. - Form 10-K/A

46

Index

REXAHN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
(A Development Stage Company)
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2010 and 2009

2. Prior Period Adjustment, (cont’d)

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009
As

previously
reported

Effect of
Restatement As restated

Unrealized gain on fair value of put feature on common stock - 1,915,179 1,915,179
Unrealized gain on fair value of warrants - 1,793,101 1,793,101
Financing expense - (223,950) (223,950)

[…]

would receive additional shares equal to a ratio of the initial purchase price per share less the original number of
common shares issued. The Anti-dilution provision expires on the second anniversary of the financing and should
have been reported as a liability at fair value at inception.

The restatement had no effect on the Company’s cash, loss from operations or net cash used in operating activities for
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 and 2009. After reviewing the circumstances leading up to the
restatement, management believes that the errors were inadvertent and unintentional. In addition, following the
discovery of these errors, the Company began implementing procedures intending to strengthen its internal control
processes and prevent a recurrence of these errors.

The effects of the restatement on the Company’s balance sheet as of September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009 and
statement of operations and cash flows for the three and nine months then September 30, 2010 and 2009 is as follows:

(All amounts in U.S. dollars)
BALANCE SHEET AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

As
previously
reported

Effect of
Restatement As restated

Warrant liabilities - 4,127,250 4,127,250
Total liabilities 2,398,151 4,127,250 6,525,401
Additional paid-in capital 59,201,726 (4,287,738) 54,913,988
Accumulated deficit during the development stage (43,289,819) (160,488) (43,129,331)
Total stockholders’ equity 15,892,151 (4,127,250) 11,764,901

BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2009
As

previously
reported

Effect of
Restatement As restated

Warrant liabilities - 3,099,476 3,099,476
Put feature on common stock - 97,713 97,713

Edgar Filing: REXAHN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. - Form 10-K/A

103

Total liabilities 1,889,405 3,197,189 5,086,594
Additional paid-in capital 44,414,723 (7,773,540) 36,641,183
Accumulated deficit during the development stage (36,293,907) 4,756,351 (31,717,556)
Total stockholders’ equity 8,099,600 (3,197,189) 4,903,697

5

Edgar Filing: REXAHN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. - Form 10-K/A

104

Index

REXAHN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
(A Development Stage Company)
Notes to Condensed Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010 and 2009
(Unaudited)

1. Prior Period Adjustment (cont’d)

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010
As

previously
reported

Effect of
Restatement As restated

Unrealized gain on fair value of warrants - 2,536,999 2,536,999

[…]

Company issued shares or share indexed contracts below an effective purchase price paid by the investors, the investor
would receive additional shares equal to a ratio of the initial purchase price per share less the original number of
common shares issued. The Anti-dilution provision expires on the second anniversary of the financing and should
have been reported as a liability at fair value at inception.

The restatement had no effect on the Company’s cash, loss from operations or net cash used in operating activities for
the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009. After reviewing the circumstances leading up to the
restatement, management believes that the errors were inadvertent and unintentional. In addition, following the
discovery of these errors, the Company began implementing procedures intending to strengthen its internal control
processes and prevent a recurrence of these errors.

The effects of the restatement on the Company’s balance sheet as of June 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009 and
statement of operations and cash flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009 is as follows:

(All amounts in U.S. dollars)
BALANCE SHEET AS OF JUNE 30, 2010

As
previously
reported

Effect of
Restatement As restated

Warrant liabilities - 6,664,249 6,664,249
Total liabilities 2,690,779 6,664,249 9,355,028
Additional paid-in capital 58,302,183 (4,287,738) 54,014,445
Accumulated deficit during the development stage (40,971,711) (2,376,511) (43,348,222)
Total stockholders’ equity 17,310,342 (6,664,249) 10,646,093

BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2009
As

previously
reported

Effect of
Restatement As restated

Warrant liabilities - 3,099,476 3,099,476
Put feature on common stock - 97,713 97,713
Total liabilities 1,889,405 3,197,189 5,086,594

Edgar Filing: REXAHN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. - Form 10-K/A

141

Additional paid-in capital 44,414,723 (7,773,540) 36,641,183
Accumulated deficit during the development stage (36,293,907) 4,576,351 (31,717,556)
Total stockholders’ equity 8,099,600 (3,197,189) 4,902,411

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2010
As

previously
reported

Effect of
Restatement As restated

Unrealized loss on fair value of warrants - (310,290) (310,290)
Financing expense - (180,080) (180,080)
Total other income (expense) 82,314 (490,370) (408,056)
Net loss before provision for income taxes (3,106,700) (490,370) (3,597,070)
Net loss (3,106,700) (490,370) (3,597,070)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted (0.04) (0.01) (0.05)

27

Edgar Filing: REXAHN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. - Form 10-K/A

142

Index

REXAHN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
(A Development Stage Company)
Notes to Condensed Financial Statements
Six Months Ended June 30, 2010 and 2009
(Unaudited)

1. Prior Period Adjustment (cont’d)

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009
As

previously
reported

Effect of
Restatement As restated

Unrealized gain on fair value of put feature on common stock - 797,183 797,183
Unrealized gain on fair value of warrants - 466,857 466,857
Financing expense - (122,257) (122,257)

[…]

Company issued shares or share indexed contracts below an effective purchase price paid by the investors, the investor
would receive additional shares equal to a ratio of the initial purchase price per share less the original number of
common shares issued. The Anti-dilution provision expires on the second anniversary of the financing and should
have been reported as a liability at fair value at inception.

The restatement had no effect on the Company’s cash, loss from operations or net cash used in operating activities for
the three months ended March 31, 2010 and 2009. After reviewing the circumstances leading up to the restatement,
management believes that the errors were inadvertent and unintentional. In addition, following the discovery of these
errors, the Company began implementing procedures intending to strengthen its internal control processes and prevent
a recurrence of these errors.

The effects of the restatement on the Company’s balance sheet as of March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009 and
statement of operations and cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2010 and 2009 is as follows:

(All amounts in U.S. dollars)
BALANCE SHEET AS OF MARCH 31, 2010

As
previously
reported

Effect of
Restatement As restated

Warrant liabilities - 8,357,981 8,357,981
Total liabilities 2,009,527 8,357,981 10,367,508
Additional paid-in capital 46,294,187 (6,471,840) 39,822,347
Accumulated deficit during the development stage (37,865,011) (1,886,141) (39,751,152)
Total stockholders’ equity 8,408,115 (8,357,981) 50,134

BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2009
As

previously
reported

Effect of
Restatement As restated

Warrant liabilities - 3,099,476 3,099,476
Put feature on common stock - 97,713 97,713
Total liabilities 1,889,405 3,197,189 5,086,594

Edgar Filing: REXAHN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. - Form 10-K/A

177

Additional paid-in capital 44,414,723 (7,773,540) 36,641,183
Accumulated deficit during the development stage (36,293,907) 4,756,351 (31,717,556)
Total stockholders’ equity 8,099,600 (3,197,189) 4,902,411

50

Edgar Filing: REXAHN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. - Form 10-K/A

178

Index

REXAHN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
(A Development Stage Company)
Notes to Condensed Financial Statements
Three Months Ended March 31, 2010 and 2009
(Unaudited)

1. Prior Period Adjustment (cont’d)

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2010
As

previously
reported

Effect of
Restatement As restated

Unrealized loss on fair value of warrants - (6,560,205) (6,560,205)
Unrealized gain on fair value of put feature on common stock - 97,713 97,713
Total other income (expense) 22,014 (6,462,492) (6,440,478)